
Democratic
Rules of
Order

These rules of order

Easy-to-use rules 
for meetings 
of any size

Fred Francis
Peg Francis

$8.95

• are a complete set of laws for governing  
 meetings 
• are written in plain language, free of 
 complex protocol and jargon, to enable 
 people to participate in meetings 
 equally and efficiently 

• can be adopted as the official rules of 
 order for meetings of any size.

This book includes an example of a 
meeting governed by these 
rules of order.

D
em

ocratic R
ules of O

rder
F

rancis

“A Canadian best seller since 1996”

9
EDITION

th



A Review by Douglas Leiterman, 
(former parliamentary correspondent)

Fred and Peg Francis have done an amazing job. 
Their book is absolutely indispensable for anyone 
who conducts meetings or participates in demo-
cratic discussion at any level from parliamentary 
assemblies to condominium annual meetings. What 
the Francis’ have succeeded in doing is cutting 
through the forbidding complexities of running a 
meeting and reducing them to a simple set of com-
mon-sense rules which anyone can follow. The dis-
appointments which accompany many meetings 
can be sharply reduced and democratic participa-
tion improved.

Over the years I have chaired or attended hundreds 
of meetings at the governmental, business, church 
and social levels and have often been frustrated by 
the difficulties of properly presiding over such meet-
ings so that everyone can understand the process, 
and the will of the majority can be formulated and 
prevail. Much of the difficulty arises from the fact that 
few have the time or inclination to study the old-style 
rule books, and are therefore easily intimidated, 
even tyrannized sometimes, by the very few who 
know them.



The Francis’ book is making an important contribu-
tion to democracy. It can be readily adopted by any 
group, council, union or corporation and will be of 
lasting benefit. Speaking personally, I have sat 
through years of parliamentary debate and appreci-
ate the value, and necessity, of achieving consen-
sus in a democratic proceeding by having rules and 
following them. Up until now, the rules have been 
exceedingly complex, often confusing, and unsatis-
factory at many levels. From here on in, those 
groups who adopt Democratic Rules of Order will 
find significant improvement in both the tenor of 
their meetings and the validity of the results.

			   (Signed) Douglas Leiterman
			   Toronto, Canada

(Douglas Leiterman was Parliamentary Correspondent for Southam 
Newspapers, Executive Producer of CBC's "This Hour has Seven 
Days", chairman of various communications companies and CEO of 
Motion Picture Bond Company.)



Democratic
Rules of
Order
Complete, easy-to-use 
parliamentary guide for
governing meetings 
of any size

Fred Francis
Peg Francis

E I G H T H  E D I T I O N



Democratic
Rules of
Order
Complete, easy-to-use 
parliamentary guide for
governing meetings 
of any size

Fred Francis
Peg Francis

E I G H T H  E D I T I O N

Easy-to-use rules for 
meetings of any size 

NINTH EDITION

Fred Francis
Peg Francis



Copyright  ©2010 by Fred Francis and Peg Francis. 

All rights reserved. This book, or parts thereof, may not be 
reproduced in any form without written permission from the 
publisher, except by a reviewer, who may quote passages in a 
review. 

First published in 1994
Previous edition has title Distictly Democratic Rules of Order
Ninth edition 2010
Second printing 2012

Library and Archives Canada Cataloguing in Publication

Francis, Fred
     Democratic rules of order [electronic resource] : easy-to-
use rules for meetings of any size / Fred Francis, Peg 
Francis. -- 9th ed.

Includes index.
Electronic document issued in PDF format.
Also available in print format.
ISBN 978-0-9699260-7-8

     1. Parliamentary practice--Handbooks, manuals, etc.  2. 
Meetings--Handbooks, manuals, etc.  I. Francis, Peg  II. Title.

JF515.F73 2010a          060.4'2         C2010-904816-4

Website: www.CoolHeadsPublishing.com
Email: books@CoolHeadsPublishing.com
Toll Free: 1-888-637-8228 
Book Information: www.DemocraticRules.com 

Printed in Canada

www.coolheadspublishing.com
mailto:books@coolheadspublishing.com
www.democraticrules.com


Dedicated to 
democracy



Final authority . . . . . . . . .           15	 Postpone, refer . . . . . . .         21 
Equal rights . . . . . . . . . . .             15 	 Voting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  21
The chair  . . . . . . . . . . . . .               15	 Tie vote  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                24
Chair’s authority . . . . . . .         15	 Larger majority vote . . .     24
Formal chair  . . . . . . . . . .            16 	 Informal discussion . . .     24
Informal chair . . . . . . . . .           16 	 Rescind . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                24
Addressing the chair  . .    16	 Reconsider . . . . . . . . . . .             25
Quorum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 17	 Minutes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                25
Agenda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 17 	 Reports  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               26
Motions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 18	 Ratify  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  27
Mover’s privilege . . . . . .        19 	 Adjournment . . . . . . . . . .           27
Amendments . . . . . . . . . .            20 	

PART 1: The Rules

PREFACE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                              4
INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                        8

Government control . . .    12	 Rules of order . . . . . . .        13
Constitution . . . . . . . . .          12	 Executive board  . . . . .      13
Bylaws . . . . . . . . . . . . .              12	 Officers . . . . . . . . . . . .             14
Standing rules . . . . . . .        13	 Election procedures  . .   14

GOVERNING ELEMENTS

MEMBERS MAKING DECISIONS

Contents



SAMPLE MEETING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 50

FLOW CHART USING DEMOCRATIC RULES OF 

ORDER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                            66

SUMMARY OF THE RULES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        68

INDEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                             70

THE AUTHORS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    72

KEEPING MEETINGS FLOWING

Staying on the subject .   28 	 Disturbances . . . . . . . . . .           30 
More thought, less talk  28	 Differing opinions . . . . . .       30
Mutual respect . . . . . . . .          28	 A new chair . . . . . . . . . . . .            31 
Point of order . . . . . . . . .           29

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

Involving the chair . . . . .       36 	 About motions etc. . . . . .     41
Involving the secretary  39

COMMITTEES AND SMALL MEETINGS

Committees . . . . . . . . . . .             32 	 Committee meetings . . .   33 
Less formality . . . . . . . . .           32	 Non-democratic meetings  34
Special committees  . . .     33

PART 2: Further Help



Preface
Are you tired of meetings that lack efficiency... fail to 
move smoothly through an agenda... lose order and 
professionalism due to emotional outbursts... or do 
not foster constructive decision-making that truly 
represents the wishes of the membership?   

You’re not alone. But, it doesn’t have to be that way!

After years of volunteering their time for community 
groups - including attending hundreds of profes-
sional and non-profit meetings - Peg and Fred 
Francis recognized the need for a concise, authori-
tative resource to assist boards of directors, commit-
tees, and other organized groups seeking to fairly 
represent their memberships through hosting effi-
cient, effective meetings.

When they could not find such a resource, they cre-
ated one. It took several years of refining and input 
from many executives, parliamentarians and users 
to perfect the rules, to be sure that each point was 
crystal clear, and that not a single necessary rule 
was missing. Introduced in 1994 as Distinctly 
Democratic Rules of Order (changed to Democratic 
Rules of Order in later printings), the easy-to-use 
book has become a respected and valued reference 
for thousands of organizations, large and small, and 
for students being taught the democratic process  in 

Democratic Rules of Order4



classrooms around the world.

Used by diverse groups 

From unions and professional associations to strata 
councils, churches and non-governmental organi-
zations, Democratic Rules of Order is a “pocket 
guide” setting out a step-by-step process that 
allows all members to participate in the exchange  
of ideas and group decision making.

The book can be read in less than an hour and is 
intentionally small so it is easy to carry to meetings 
for on-the-spot reference when a question arises. 

Easy-to-use format

To make it easy to follow, the book is divided into 
two parts. The first part consists of organizational 
structure, member roles, and a step-by-step descrip-
tion for handling the most critical part of any meet-
ing - the decision-making process. It helps the 
reader navigate through the democratic process of:
•	 introducing ideas, 
•	 making motions and amendments, 
•	 handling points of order and disturbances,
•	 managing the voting process, and 
•	 governing committees.

The second part of the book provides additional 
reference information, including:  
•	 frequently asked questions, 
•	 a scripted example of a meeting that uses  all the 

key elements of Democratic Rules of Order, 

Preface 5



•	 a flow-chart that illustrates the rules of order and 
•	 a summary of the Rules of Order for quick refer-

ence during a meeting.

We hope this book helps to bring understanding 
and peace to our communities. 

Cool Heads Publishing
“Seeding grassroots democracy” 

Democratic Rules of Order6



PART 1
The Rules

INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    8

GOVERNING ELEMENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          12

MEMBERS MAKING DECISIONS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   15

KEEPING MEETINGS FLOWING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   28

COMMITTEES AND SMALL MEETINGS . . . . . . . . . . . .            32

7



Democratic Rules of Order8

Introduction

Fairness and orderliness
These parliamentary rules of order help people to 
deliberate and consider ideas together, and then 
make decisions as wisely, fairly, and easily as pos-
sible. They are made for meetings of any size that 
are undivided by organized political parties. Ideally, 
decisions are based on objective consideration of 
facts, unaffected by emotions, group pressures, or 
unnecessary protocols. The purpose of this book is 
to help your organization reach this ideal.

Democratic principles
This book is not an abridged version of other books. 
It is a complete set of rules determined by common 
practice and the natural laws of democracy, “rule by 
the ruled,” as Webster’s dictionary puts it. These 
self-evident principles, when applied to decision-
making meetings,  include

• 	 the right of each individual member to partici-
pate equally and fully in orderly meetings that 
are free from intimidation, filibustering, and  
other disturbances and in which all members 
follow the same easily-understood rules, and  
the right to be equally and fully informed of all 
events, whether the member is present or not; 
and 

• 	 the right of the majority of members to make 
the decisions.



Introduction 9

A democratic ideal
We should remember that we all belong to the same 
organization, with a common purpose. We can have 
widely differing views and still work together for a 
common good without dividing into opposing sides, 
each trying to get its own way. The best decisions are 
made when we listen thoughtfully to the information 
being presented and then make our own decisions 
privately. 

Another democratic ideal
Must we accept a legal decision if it is a bad one? 
Yes and no. Yes, to practice democracy we must 
accept the decision and do what it requires us to do. 
No, we don’t have to change our opinion. At some 
later date the opportunity may occur for a review of 
the decision, or we may even find that the decision 
was good after all!

Degrees of formality
In small or close-knit groups, decisions can often be 
made by consensus or general agreement, provid-
ed that the chair or secretary recording each deci-
sion is sure that most members agree (see pages 
16 and 32).

Large groups, too, often make decisions informally. 
The mover’s privilege (see page 19) allows co-
operative members to work out decisions quickly 
and easily. A more formal amending process is 
automatically required if opinions are divided. The 
degree of formality is usually determined by cus-
tom, agreement, or a law as defined in the next 
paragraph. 



Democratic Rules of Order10

Higher laws 
Rules of order are automatically overruled when a 
law of the land, a constitution, a bylaw, or an exist-
ing standing rule applies. Throughout this book we 
refer to any of these as a law.

Rules of order apply to the conduct of meetings 
only. They do not interpret laws or make up for defi-
ciencies in bylaws or standing rules. 

Minority rights
While a democratic majority rule system may 
appear to be in conflict with minority rights, remem-
ber that there are higher laws that protect minority 
and individual rights. Nearly all nations have laws 
that protect the natural rights of all individuals, 
including the Universal Declaration of Human 
Rights. No group may make a decision that would 
violate universally recognized human rights and 
fundamental freedoms.

For maximum efficiency
Sharing the decision-making process in meetings is 
like driving a car. There are rules to be learned and 
skills to be attained. Once this has been done, 
group decision-making is second nature, like driv-
ing. If each member reads this book thoughtfully at 
least once, and if the chair does the same at least 
twice, and if members agree to follow these rules, 
your meetings should move as easily as the car of 
an experienced driver who enjoys driving without 
wondering which pedal to press.



Introduction 11

The ninth edition 
The ninth edition, like each previous edition, has 
been revised to make the book clearer, more useful, 
and easier to work with. However, the rules of all 
editions are so similar that organizations can use 
earlier editions along with the latest edition without 
conflicts. 

Electronic meetings 
These rules, modified if necessary, can be used for 
telephone or video conference meetings and for 
computer connected meetings in which discussions 
and voting are done electronically. 

To adopt or modify these rules of order
Add to the standing rules or bylaws a statement 
such as “This organization’s meetings shall be gov-
erned by Democratic Rules of Order.” You could 
also add “Members’ general meetings shall be con-
ducted by a formal chair, and the executive board’s 
meetings shall be conducted by an informal chair” 
(see page 16). Similarly, modifications can be made 
to these rules to make them conform to an organi-
zation's special needs.

An impersonal referee
These rules are complete. When adopted, they 
form the official rules of order for your organization’s 
meetings. This book is your parliamentarian, or ref-
eree, when needed. 



Democratic Rules of Order12

Governing Elements
Good government has structure.

GOVERNMENT CONTROL 
The governments of some jurisdictions require that 
the constitution and bylaws of incorporated societ-
ies be approved and that reports be submitted 
annually. 

CONSTITUTION 
A constitution is a short document stating the name 
and purpose of the organization. To change the 
constitution may require advance notice, a large 
majority of votes (e.g., two-thirds or three-quarters), 
a secret ballot, and government approval. Indeed, 
some clauses may be unalterable, so the organiza-
tion would have to be disbanded and reformed to 
change them. Many organizations today are formed 
without constitutions and place all governing rules 
in their bylaws. 

BYLAWS
The governing rules of the organization, covering 
topics such as membership, officers, elections, 
duties, finances, meetings, quorum, discipline, 
amendments, and the seal. To change the bylaws 
may require advance notice, a large majority of 



Governing Elements 13

votes (e.g., two-thirds or three-quarters), a secret 
ballot, and government approval. 

STANDING RULES
Decisions that have been recorded in a list because 
they will be useful for future guidance. Standing 
rules can be changed by a majority of votes at any 
regular meeting, provided a quorum (see page 17) 
is present.

Unless all members are present and none object, 
changes to an existing standing rule governing the 
conduct of members’ meetings apply only to future 
meetings. Some organizations require advance 
notice before a decision listed in the standing rules 
can be changed (see page 42, Q17).

RULES OF ORDER 
A set of rules, established by the standing rules or 
bylaws, by which the members agree to govern 
their meetings. Rules of order are subject always to 
the laws of the land, the constitution, the bylaws 
and existing standing rules, any of which we call a 
law in this book. 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
A group of members elected for a limited time to 
conduct the organization’s business in accordance 
with the members’ wishes. Their responsibilities 
and limitations are specified in the bylaws. Their 
authority lies only with the whole board, and no 
single member should assume any special authority 
or responsibility unless such powers have been 
delegated to that individual by the board. A title such 



Democratic Rules of Order14

as “Board of Directors,” “Trustees,” “Governors,” or 
“Strata Council” does not reduce the need for their 
complete compliance with the will of the members. 

OFFICERS
President, vice president, secretary, treasurer, etc., 
who have been elected by the members or appoint-
ed by the executive board for a limited time. Their 
responsibilities and limitations are specified in the 
bylaws. In some organizations, the officers form 
part or all of the executive board.

ELECTION PROCEDURES
Usually found in the bylaws and stating when elec-
tions are to be held, requirements and term of 
office, nominating and voting procedures, balloting, 
and number and appointment of vote counters. 



Members Making Decisions 15

Members Making  
Decisions
It is easier to make good decisions when  
everyone knows the rules.

FINAL AUTHORITY
Given a quorum, the will of the majority of members 
present and voting at any meeting held in accor-
dance with the bylaws is the final authority and can-
not be thwarted by any individual or by any previous 
decision, except where a higher law provides an 
exception (see page 10). 

EQUAL RIGHTS
Unless a law states differently, each member has 
one vote and an equal voice in all decisions. 

THE CHAIR
The president or someone elected by the members 
or appointed by the executive board to conduct the 
members’ meetings. 

CHAIR’S AUTHORITY
The chair’s duty is to preserve order and fairness in 
meetings by following the bylaws and rules of order. 
Members must abide by the rulings of the chair 
without debate except when a point of order (see 
page 29) is made. 



Democratic Rules of Order16

FORMAL CHAIR
In large meetings, the chair must be, and must be 
seen to be, absolutely impartial. The chair must 
refrain from expressing personal opinions in words 
or gestures and should not participate in discussion 
except to guide it in an orderly fashion. If, on rare 
occasions, the chair has relevant, brief information, 
the chair may depart from this rule, but the chair 
must always avoid showing any bias. The chair can-
not make a motion.

If the chair needs to participate actively in a discus-
sion, arrangements should be made for another 
member to fill this position until the motion has been 
voted on. A member may call the chair to a point of 
order for wrongful participation, and the chair should 
comply with good spirit (see page 49, Q31).

INFORMAL CHAIR
In smaller or less formal meetings, members may 
have a bylaw, standing rule, or custom permitting 
the chair to participate in discussions with the same 
privileges as other members. 

ADDRESSING THE CHAIR
Members must wait for permission (verbally or with 
a sign) from the chair before speaking. If several 
members stand at once, the chair selects one and 
notes who should be next. The others should sit 
until the speaker has finished, but in large assem-
blies the chair may require members wishing to 
speak to line up behind a microphone or put their 
names on a list and wait their turn.



Members Making Decisions 17

QUORUM
The minimum number of members required by a 
law to be present before decisions can be made at 
meetings. The chair must find out if a quorum is 
present before the meeting begins and be kept 
informed of any drop in numbers that might cause 
the loss of a quorum. The chair should warn the 
members if this is likely to occur. If a quorum is not 
present the meeting may continue unofficially and 
should arrange, if possible, to get a quorum or to set 
the time of the next meeting. 

AGENDA
The items of business and the order in which they 
are to be discussed at meetings, generally prepared 
by the secretary with executive board approval, or 
in smaller meetings by the chair. The agenda should 
be made known to members beforehand. It can be 
changed by the members any time during the meet-
ing except when another motion is on the floor. The 
agenda change must be voted on if one or more 
members object. Agenda headings might include 

•	 Opening of the meeting and approval of the 
agenda 

•	 Minutes of the previous meeting 

•	 Correspondence and reports   

•	 Business arising from minutes, correspondence, 
and reports 

•	 Motions to be presented and new business

•	 Announcements

•	 Adjournment and closing



Democratic Rules of Order18

MOTIONS AND DECISIONS
Sometimes decisions are made by consensus in 
which the Chair says “If there are no objections then 
[the decision is described],” but otherwise all deci-
sions are made with motions or resolutions (see 
page 47, Q26) in which a member says “I move [that 
some action be taken].” Before any motion can be 
considered it must be seconded by another mem-
ber; this prevents time being spent discussing an 
idea that has little chance of approval. 

A new motion cannot be made until the motion on 
the floor has been withdrawn or voted on except for 
those motions, which directly affect the motion on 
the floor:

	 to amend (see page 20),  
to postpone, refer or limit debate  
	 (see page 21, 22),  
to change the voting procedure (see page 23).

Unless a law specifically allows, a member must be 
present to make a motion, thus preserving the valu-
able mover’s privilege. If the members have been 
notified already of a proposed motion, however, any 
member present can make the motion when it 
comes up on the agenda. 

If the motion is clear, does not conflict with a law, 
and has been seconded, the chair or the secretary 
should read out the motion to make sure it is record-
ed correctly. Experienced movers sometimes have 
motions already written to give to the secretary. If 
possible, the motion should be worded affirmatively. 



Members Making Decisions 19

It is customary to allow the mover to speak to the 
motion first and again at the end of the discussion. 

A notice of motion to be presented at a future 
meeting can be made to members in writing or ver-
bally during a meeting. 

Special meeting: Unless a law states differently, a 
special meeting can make decisions only on topics 
stated in the notice calling that meeting.

A non-binding opinion poll (straw vote) can be 
held by the chair any time during the meeting if the 
members are willing. If a member objects, the chair 
should ask the members for a decision and conduct 
the opinion poll or not according to the members’ 
vote (see page 47, Q27).

MOVER’S PRIVILEGE
During discussion, ideas for improving the motion 
may occur. Provided that not more than one mem-
ber objects, the mover may reword or withdraw the 
motion any time before it has been voted on. A sec-
onder for new wording or withdrawal is required. 
Rewording can be continued until the motion is as 
perfect as the mover, assisted by the meeting, can 
make it. 

Once the mover has decided on new wording and it 
has been seconded, the chair or secretary should 
read out the reworded motion, which immediately 
becomes a new motion on the floor, replacing the 
previous one. If two members object prior to this 
reading out of the reworded motion, changes can 
be made only with motions to amend. 



Democratic Rules of Order20

AMENDMENTS
If the mover does not — or cannot, because of 
objections—make a suggested change to the 
motion, any member may move an amendment to 
the original motion. An amendment may delete, 
substitute, or add words that will modify the original 
motion but must not negate it or change the intent. 

The amendment, when accepted by the chair and 
seconded, immediately becomes a new motion on 
the floor, temporarily replacing the original motion. It 
grants mover’s privilege to the mover of the amend-
ment except that any rewording must be acceptable 
to the chair as not changing the topic. The details of 
the proposed amendment are discussed, not the 
original motion, and then the amendment is voted 
on. An amendment cannot be amended but can be 
defeated and replaced with another amendment. 

If the amendment passes, the secretary should 
read the newly amended previous motion, which is 
now a new motion on the floor to be discussed (if 
desired) and voted on. It cannot be reworded or 
withdrawn by the mover’s privilege now, since it has 
been partly established by the members, but this 
new motion can be passed, defeated, or amended 
again.

If the amendment fails, the previous motion again 
becomes the motion on the floor. If this previous

 



Members Making Decisions 21

motion was the original motion (having never been 

amended) then the original mover regains the 

mover’s privilege. Further amendments are allowed, 

one at a time. 

POSTPONE, REFER

A member may, any time before the motion has 

been voted on, move to postpone the motion on 

the floor (including any amendments passed) to an 

indefinite or a specific future occasion or to refer it 

to a standing or ad hoc committee for further study. 

A member believing that consideration of a particu-

lar motion would be unwise could move “that we 

postpone the motion indefinitely.” If the motion to 

postpone indefinitely is seconded and passed, 

then that particular motion cannot be discussed 

further at that meeting. It can be brought up at 

another meeting. A motion cannot be postponed 

permanently, because one meeting cannot bind a 

future meeting. 

VOTING

When all members who wish to speak have done 

so, the chair should call for a vote. Unless a larger 

majority is required (see page 24), a decision is 

made (the motion is passed) when a quorum is 

present and more than half the votes are affirma-

tive. Spoiled ballots and members not voting are not 

counted (see page 42, Q18).



Democratic Rules of Order22

Calling for a vote: Members who believe discus-
sion is complete sometimes call out “question,” or 
the chair might ask “Are you ready to vote?” The 
response is a guide for the chair only and does not 
force a vote. A member who believes that the chair 
is calling for the vote too early or is delaying too 
long can rise on a point of order (see page 29) and 
move that “we delay the vote for more discussion” 
or that “we vote now.” Such a motion needs second-
ing and should be voted on with little or no discus-
sion.

Member’s right to speak: Every member has a 
right to speak once to a motion but in large meet-
ings a motion limiting speaker's times could be 
passed. The chair should not normally accept a 
motion to “vote now” if members who have not yet 
spoken are waiting to do so. However, if arguments 
on both sides of the question have been fairly pre-
sented and good order is being jeopardized by dis-
cussions becoming repetitive, the chair should 
accept such a motion. 

After the members have decided to vote, either by 
general consensus or by passing a motion to vote, 
the chair or the secretary should read out the 
motion again, and the chair should make sure that 
all members understand it. Then the chair should 
call for the vote with “All in favor of the motion, 
please say ‘yes’ [or raise a hand]” (pause), “All 
opposed, say ‘no’ [or raise a hand],” or “Please 
mark your ballots now,” etc. The chair must 
announce the result. 



Members Making Decisions 23

How votes are taken: Custom or a standing rule 
usually determines how votes are taken. Some 
groups vote by voice, which makes it more difficult 
to tell which way others are voting, and some by 
show of hands, voting cards, standing, secret ballot, 
or roll call (see page 46, Q25), which makes it easi-
er to count the votes. If the chair, assisted by the 
secretary, is uncertain which way the vote went, the 
chair can ask for a show of hands. If it is still unclear, 
the chair can ask for a standing vote, saying “Those 
in favor, please stand” (pause), “Please be seated. 
Those opposed, please stand” (pause), “Please be 
seated.” 

A member who believes that there has been a mis-
count can ask—or, if necessary, move—“that we 
repeat the count with a standing [or ballot] vote.” If 
this motion is seconded and passed, then the vote 
must be taken again. Motions can be made requir-
ing that a vote be by ballot, that the counted ballots 
be destroyed, that the number of votes for and 
against be announced, or any other decisions the 
members wish to make.

Can a member vote without being present? 
No, unless a law specifically allows proxy or absent 
voting. 

Ethics: A member who would benefit personally 
from a decision may participate in the discussion 
but should voluntarily refrain from voting. 



Democratic Rules of Order24

TIE VOTE
A tie vote means the motion has not passed. 
Members might wish to reconsider it immediately or 
at a future time. In some organizations, a law gives 
the chair an extra vote to break a tie. 

LARGER MAJORITY VOTE 
A mover who believes that the action being pro-
posed needs strong support from many members 
may finish the motion with “and that this motion 
require a three-quarters [or some other ratio] affir-
mative vote to pass.” Since a simple majority of 
members could easily remove this special require-
ment with an amendment, this restriction, if not 
removed, has been accepted by the meeting and is 
now a requirement for the motion to pass. Sometimes 
a law will already exist requiring a larger majority 
vote in certain financial matters or bylaw changes, 
etc.

INFORMAL DISCUSSION 
Occasionally there is merit in discussing an idea 
informally before a motion has been formulated. To 
allow for this a member may move “that we discuss 
[some topic] informally for a few minutes.” This 
motion needs seconding and should be voted on 
almost immediately. After discussing the topic, if no 
motion is forthcoming, the meeting should proceed 
with the next item on the agenda.

RESCIND
Unless a law makes an exception, and providing it 
would not create a breach of contract, a motion to 



Members Making Decisions 25

rescind (repeal) a previous decision requires only a 
majority to pass and can be made at a time when 
the agenda allows (normally under new business 
or resulting from a point of order changing the 
agenda). 

RECONSIDER
A motion to reconsider a previous decision can be 
made immediately after the decision has been 
made or at any meeting during new business or 
when it has been put on the agenda (perhaps by a 
point of order). It should be voted on immediately 
with little or no discussion. If the motion to recon-
sider is passed, then a member moves the previous 
motion or a replacement motion on the same topic 
and it is again discussed and voted on. The mover’s 
privilege applies. The new decision replaces the 
previous one. A motion can be reconsidered as 
often as the members are willing (see page 60). 
Once the decision to reconsider has been made, no 
new business can be done until the reconsideration 
has been dealt with.

MINUTES 
Records of meetings kept by a secretary. They 
should include at least all major events and motions 
(see page 39, Q7). The secretary should maintain a 
filing system for minutes, reports, correspondence, 
etc. 

After the minutes of the previous meeting have 
been circulated or read to all members, the chair 
should ask if there are any corrections. After any 



Democratic Rules of Order26

corrections have been made, the chair should ask 
“All in favor of adopting the minutes as circulated [or 
read, or corrected], please say ‘yes’ [or raise a 
hand]” (pause), “All opposed, please say ‘no’ [or 
raise a hand]” and then announce the decision. 
Once adopted, and signed by the chair and secre-
tary, the minutes are an official record generally 
acceptable in a court of law. 

REPORT
Executive boards, committees, and individuals often 
report to the members at meetings with information 
and/or recommendations. 

After a report containing information has been read 
to the meeting, no motion is necessary. However, in 
some groups it is customary to finish with “I move 
that this report be received as read,” which means 
that the members have heard and understood the 
report.

If the report contains a recommendation, the person 
presenting the report might move that “this report 
be adopted as read.” This motion means that the 
members have agreed with and adopted the report 
and its recommendations. Of course, a member 
could propose an amendment changing “adopted” 
to “received” so that the members would not be 
bound by the report’s recommendations. Treasurers’ 
reports are usually received, rather than adopted, 
as the members are not in a position to guarantee 
the report’s accuracy.



Members Making Decisions 27

RATIFY A PREVIOUS DECISION 
If a decision has been made, perhaps due to an 
emergency, which exceeded the authority of the 
member, committee or meeting at the time it was 
made, this decision can be either ratified or not 
by the members, who do have the authority, at a 
later meeting (see page 48, Q29). This is done by 
a member making a motion to ratify the decision. 
Normally the motion to ratify is quickly passed. 
However, if the motion to ratify is not passed, this
is a “non-confidence” vote. Unless a higher law (e.g. 
a bylaw) has provided for this in a different way, the 
member or group must resign and an election be 
called to have them replaced.

ADJOURNMENT
If a bylaw or standing rule requires adjournment by 
a specified time, the chair should warn the mem-
bers as it draws near, so that they can either finish 
quickly or extend the meeting with a motion, if it is 
allowed. If the meeting has not been extended, the 
chair should declare it adjourned at the specified 
time. Otherwise, the chair could say, “Since the 
business is finished, if there are no objections” 
(pause), “the meeting is adjourned.” Or the chair 
could say, “Since the business is finished, let’s 
adjourn; all in favor, please say ‘yes’ ” (pause), “All 
opposed, please say ‘no.’ ’’ If the motion passes, 
the chair then says “The meeting is adjourned.”



Democratic Rules of Order28

Keeping Meetings
Flowing
A good meeting needs good order.

STAYING ON THE SUBJECT 
Members must discuss only one topic or motion at 
a time. If necessary, the chair should interrupt a 
speaker to insist that this rule be obeyed.

MORE THOUGHT, LESS TALK  
A member must not take more than a fair share of 
floor time nor speak more than once on a motion 
until all others who wish to do so have had a turn. 
Exceptions may occur, however, with new informa-
tion or a series of questions and answers involving 
useful facts. If necessary, members could pass a 
motion or have a standing rule, starting next meet-
ing (see page 13), limiting each speaker’s time and 
appointing a timekeeper to enforce it. 

MUTUAL RESPECT  
Members must respect the rights of other members 
to their own quiet judgment on issues. Decisions 
should be based on consideration of the facts rather 
than on the skill of speakers or on an opinion of how 
others might vote. Members should speak to con-
tribute light only, not heat!



Keeping Meetings Flowing 29

Members must not use any form of personal criti-
cism or ridicule to persuade a meeting. A member 
may criticize an idea but never a fellow member. A 
member must never interject or interfere with anoth-
er member’s right to an uninterrupted floor when 
speaking, except as allowed under a point of order. 
The chair should insist that this rule be  
followed.

POINT OF ORDER  
A member who believes that a law or the meeting’s 
good order is being breached may rise at any time 
and say, “Mister/Madam Chair, point of order.” The 
chair should immediately acknowledge this member, 
who should then briefly explain why he or she 
believes a law or good order is being breached. The 
chair then rules on the point, either correcting the 
situation or explaining why it is in order.

If the chair declares that the situation is in order, the 
member may exercise one last option by rising and 
saying: “Mister/Madam Chair, I request a vote on 
this point of order.” First the member and then the 
chair briefly explain their reasons. Then with little or 
no further discussion, the chair calls for a vote, say-
ing “All who believe that [this action] conforms to our 
rules [or good order], please say ‘yes’ [or raise a 
hand]” (pause), “Those who disagree, please say 
‘no’ [or raise a hand].” The chair and the member 
raising the point of order must abide by this vote.



Democratic Rules of Order30

DISTURBANCES  
Filibustering or any other action that interferes with 
good order is not allowed. If a member is speaking 
too long, the chair should give a polite reminder. If 
the member continues, the chair can interrupt and 
request a decision from the meeting with “I request 
a decision from the meeting. All wishing this mem-
ber to stop speaking now, please say ‘yes’ [or raise 
a hand]” (pause), “All opposed, please say ‘no’ [or 
raise a hand].” If the decision was for the member 
to stop speaking, the chair says, “Sir/Madam, the 
members wish you to stop speaking now. Please do 
so.” Or if the decision was opposed, “Sir/Madam, 
the members are willing for you to continue. Please 
do so.”

If a member or group of members does not stop 
speaking when asked by the chair or when a motion 
is passed by the members, then the chair can inter-
rupt the speaker and ask for a motion requiring the 
speaker(s) to leave the meeting or, if necessary, for 
a motion to adjourn the meeting to reconvene at a 
later time. Only the members can make such a deci-
sion. Physical force should not be used against a 
member, although the speaker’s microphone could 
be turned off on request of the chair (see page 36, 
Q2, and page 37, Q3).

DIFFERING OPINIONS
If there is a difference over the meaning of a bylaw 
or a procedure, etc., the chair may assist in solving 
the dispute. For example, the chair could pose a 
question designed to resolve the dispute and ask 



Keeping Meetings Flowing 31

for a show of hands on it. The final decision rests 
with the members. 

A NEW CHAIR
Serving as chair need not be a dreaded job, since 
these rules are straightforward and your fellow 
members can assist if needed. You can let it be 
known that you appreciate help. Ask members to 
call out if they can’t hear you and to remind you if 
you forget something. Or you could suggest “If you 
see ways I can chair the meetings more efficiently, 
please ask the secretary to give me a copy of the 
rules of order in which you have highlighted the 
points I most need to review.” 

As well as studying the bylaws, standing rules, and 
rules of order beforehand, it is helpful to study the 
agenda and perhaps to write reminders and notes 
of things to say on it. By the way, starting meetings 
on time is a valuable habit. 



Democratic Rules of Order32

Committees and Small
Meetings
Meetings can be both informal and orderly.

COMMITTEES
A committee is a group of one or more persons 
appointed by the executive board or the members 
to perform a continuing or short-term function. A 
standing committee is permanent until disbanded, 
although its membership may be changed periodi-
cally. An ad hoc committee is appointed to do a 
specific task and is temporary. The chair of a com-
mittee is appointed by the members, or the execu-
tive board, or elected from within the committee. 
Unless otherwise stated, the quorum of a commit-
tee or meeting is a majority of its members. Written 
guidelines are often used to provide order and con-
tinuity.

LESS FORMALITY
In committees and small meetings, the chair par-
ticipates informally (see page 16) as a leader, sub-
ject always to the law and the will of the meeting, 
which in turn is responsible to the appointing body. 
Examples of degrees of formality include
(a)	work parties making decisions by consensus 	

	 led by the chair;



Committes and Small Meetings 33

(b)	small meetings making minor decisions by 	
	 consensus that are announced by the chair  
	 and recorded in minutes; 

(c)	meetings of executive boards with an agenda 	
	 and motions that are seconded, voted on, 	
	 announced by the chair, and recorded in  
	min	utes by a secretary.

SPECIAL COMMITTEES
Most committees are democratic, but sometimes a 
non-democratic committee is formed in which one 
person has full responsibility, although others may 
help.

COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
Ideally, a committee brings to bear upon a subject 
the combined experience and wisdom of several 
people. But sometimes well-meaning people talk 
too much or too forcefully, quite unaware of how 
much time this wastes and how unfair it is to the 
others. Meetings must be protected from such 
imbalance. The chair should not allow any member 
to be overly dominant.

The chair should assist members to stick to the busi-
ness at hand. (Socializing can be done before or 
after the meeting.) Light good humor is great but 
should be brief. Replies to divergent opinions should 
be controlled and not allowed to degenerate into 
arguments. Let the facts speak for themselves. A 
little silence during a meeting with members ponder-
ing a situation could signify an effective group. 



Democratic Rules of Order34

Most committees find that letters and creative con-
cepts are better written and corrected by one or two 
people and then presented to the whole committee 
for final review.

In all meetings of any size, the ideal is members 
seeking the best answers together, not sides debat-
ing to have their own viewpoints adopted. (True for 
legislative assemblies too, if they only knew it!)

NON-DEMOCRATIC MEETINGS 
Some meetings, such as a sales meeting in which a 
manager is instructing personnel, are not intended 
to be democratic - yet orderliness and respect for 
every individual, the basic principles of democratic 
rules, will improve the efficiency of any meeting. 
Including a little democratic decision-making, when 
possible, usually brightens a meeting and adds 
interest.



35

PART 2
Further Help

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                36

SAMPLE MEETING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 50

FLOW CHART: STEPS FOR GROUP DECISIONS . .   66

SUMMARY OF THE RULES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        68

INDEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                             70

THE AUTHORS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    72



Democratic Rules of Order36

Frequently Asked  
Questions

INVOLVING THE CHAIR

	Q1. 	What qualities does the chair most need?	
 

	A1.	 Self-control, good humor, and a thorough 	
		  knowledge of the constitution, the bylaws, 	
		  the standing rules, and the rules of order of 	
		  the organization. 

	Q2. 	What can a chair do to ensure a fair and  
		  harmonious discussion of a contentious 	
		  item?

	A2. 	If necessary, the chair can remind members
•	 that the rules by which they have agreed 	

to be governed allow them to discuss and 
make joint decisions in an orderly fashion, 
even when opinions are strongly divided; 

•	 that a member’s right to an uninterrupted 
floor includes freedom from any kind of 
audience response while that member is 
speaking; 

	



Frequently Asked Questions 37

•	 that a member who has spoken once may 	
not reply to other speakers’ statements, no 
matter how outrageous, until all others who 
wish to speak have done so; 

•	 that a member must be acknowledged by 	
the chair before speaking; and

•	 that we need not change our opinions, but 
we must accept the voting majority as the 
authorized decision-maker. 

It may be helpful to have on hand copies of 
Democratic Rules of Order that members may 
borrow and return at the end of the meeting, so 
that appropriate sections can be 	
referred to. If necessary, the chair should 
respectfully insist that these rules, especially 
those on pages 28 to 30, be followed.

	Q3. 	How should the chair deal with  
		  confrontational, angry members?

	A3. 	The most effective way is to not react even 	
		  a little, to be calm, objective, proactive, and 	
		  aware that remaining polite and dispassion-	
		  ate will help keep you in control. 	
		  Compassion for people less able to control 	
		  their emotions sometimes helps to keep 	
		  you from dropping to the same level. It 	
		  gets easier with experience (see page 30). 

	



Democratic Rules of Order38

	Q4. 	Can the chair vote?

	A4. 	Yes, unless a law states differently. 	
		  However, a formal chair (see page 16) 	
		  should do so as inconspicuously as possible 	
		  to avoid showing bias. 

	Q5. 	If both the chair and the vice-chair are 	
		  absent, what happens?

	A5. 	Any member, perhaps the secretary, can 	
		  call the meeting to order, call for  
		  nominations, and conduct an election of a 	
		  temporary chair for that meeting.	
   
	Q6. 	Should the chair guide the discussion? 

	A6. 	An occasional verbal summary can be  
		  helpful but a formal chair (see page 16) 	
		  must be careful to maintain impartiality.  
		  A chair who keeps the discussion on track, 	
		  prevents overzealous members from  
		  dominating, helps members speak clearly 	
		  one at a time, and keeps the meeting from 	
		  dragging on with repetitions, is doing much 	
		  to make the meeting worth while. Minor 	
		  decisions can be made by consensus. For 	
		  example, the chair might say, “Unless there 	
		  is an objection, we will continue this  
		  meeting without the noisy microphone.”



Frequently Asked Questions 39

INVOLVING THE SECRETARY

	Q7. 	How detailed should minutes be?

	A7. 	As detailed as the secretary and/or the  
		  members wish. Minutes should contain all 	
		  motions exactly as passed and a very brief 	
		  description of all major actions. Minutes 	
		  often look like expanded agendas. Minutes 	
		  of formal meetings will generally be fuller 	
		  than those of informal meetings. Minutes 	
		  of informal meetings might be simply a 	
		  dated list of events and decisions. 
	
	Q8. 	Must the minutes include the names of 	
		  the mover and seconder? 

	A8. 	No, but in more formal meetings, the  
		  secretary may wish to include them, or the 	
		  members could pass a motion requiring 	
		  that this be done.
 
	Q9. 	Must the minutes of the previous meeting 	
		  be read at the beginning of the meeting?

	A9. 	No. The members determine the agenda 	
		  (see page 17). If the minutes have been  
		  circulated, the members may not wish to 	
		  have them read aloud. 

	



Democratic Rules of Order40

Q10. 	 When minutes of the previous meeting 	
		  have been corrected, must the secretary 	
		  rewrite them?

	A10. 	Normally corrections are made in the text 	
		  or margin of the secretary’s copy of the 	
		  minutes and initialed by the chair and the 	
		  secretary. However, if the secretary wishes, 	
		  or if the members pass such a motion, then 	
		  they should be rewritten and the new copy 	
		  be signed by the chair and the secretary.

	Q11. 	If the minutes of a previous meeting have 	
		  been adopted and are later found to  
		  contain an error, what should be done?

	A11. 	Since they have been adopted, that signed 	
		  copy cannot be changed. The correction 	
		  should be noted and approved by the 	
		  members in the later meeting and included 	
		  in its minutes. Then a note of the later  
		  correction should be made on or attached 	
		  to the original minutes, dated, and signed 	
		  by the chair and secretary. 
 
	Q12. 	 Can a secretary make a motion?

	A12. 	Any member except a formal chair (see 	
		  page 16) can make a motion. However, in 	
		  large meetings, it is usual for motions to be 	
		  made from the floor.



Frequently Asked Questions 41

ABOUT MOTIONS, ETC.

	Q13. 	Can a motion be put on the agenda with-	
		  out naming a mover?

	A13. 	Yes. When its turn comes on the agenda, 	
		  any member can move it. If the motion is 	
		  not moved, the meeting moves on to the 	
		  next item on the agenda (see page 17).

	Q14. 	What are the advantages of the mover’s  
		  privilege (see page 19)? 

	A14. 	When members are co-operative, the 	
		  mover’s privilege enables them to improve 	
		  a motion in an easy, natural way. Efficiency 	
		  increases with experience. Since objection 	
		  from any two members requires a more 	
		  formal amending process, this privilege 	
		  cannot be abused.  

	Q15. 	Can a member speak and vote against  
		  his or her own motion?

	A15. 	Yes. The only restrictions on members’  
		  participation are those on pages 28 to 30. 	
		  However, it may be wiser to modify the 	
		  motion with the mover’s privilege or an 	
		  amendment (see pages 19 and 20). 
 



Democratic Rules of Order42

Q16. 	 Can a member who will be absent submit 	
		  a written amendment to a motion that is 	
		  on the agenda?

	A16. 	No, unless a higher law allows  
		  (see page 10)

Q17. 	 Can the members add or change a  
		  standing rule during the meeting to give 	
		  the chair a tie-breaking vote?

A17.	 No. They can change the standing rule, but 
it will not take effect until the next meeting 
since the meeting is governed by the exist-
ing standing rules. This protects the right of 
members not present at a particular meeting 
from having a major rule changed during 
that meeting, when they are not there to 
participate in the decision. However, if all 
members are present and none object, a 
standing rule could be changed immediately 
(see standing rules, page 13, and tie vote, 
page 24).

	Q18. 	Our quorum is forty. Forty members 	
		  were present. On a vote there were  
		  eight affirmative votes, seven  
		  negative votes and one spoiled ballot  
		  that did not contain a “yes” or “no.”  
		  Twenty-four members did not vote.  
		  Did the motion pass?

	A18. 	Yes. Two conditions are necessary for a 	
		  motion to pass: 

(1)	 the total number of members present 
must be at least a quorum; and 



Frequently Asked Questions 43

(2)	 a majority of the legitimate votes cast 
must be affirmative. 

	 In this case both conditions were met. A quo-
rum of members was present. The spoiled 
ballots did not count. Eight votes were a 
majority of the fifteen legitimate votes cast 
(see page 21). 

Q19. 	What if a member feels an intermission 	
would be helpful? 

A19. 	The member can rise to a point of order 	
and move that members take a break and 
reassemble at a stated time. 

Q20. 	How could the agenda be changed during 
a meeting to have a particular topic con-
sidered earlier?

A20. 	At a convenient time, a member could rise 	
on a point of order (assuming the proposed 
change will improve the good order of the 
meeting) and move the change in the agen-
da (see agenda, page 17). 

Q21. 	When can a motion that has been  
postponed indefinitely be brought up 
again?

A21. 	In a future meeting at a time when the agen-
da allows (normally under new business or 
resulting from a point of order changing the 
agenda). 



Democratic Rules of Order44

Q22. 	 Our bylaws require a notice of motion in 
order to spend over $1,000 at any meet-
ing. A notice of motion to install an elec-
tronic security system for $5,000 was 
properly sent to each member. During 
the meeting this motion was changed to 
purchasing better locks instead, for 
$4,000. Is this acceptable?

A22. 	 Yes. The amount is within the financial limit 
established by the notice of motion, and the 
motion is on the same topic of security. If 
there were a difference of opinion on this, 
the chair could ask “If you agree with my 
decision to accept this motion as being in 
accord with the notice of motion, please 
raise your hand” (pause), “If opposed, 
please raise your hand,” there-by emphasiz-
ing that the members are the 	final authority 
(see differing opinions, page 30).

	 However, changing the motion, by means of 
the mover’s privilege or an amendment, to 
purchasing a system for $5,200 would not 
be acceptable, as the amount is over the 
limit established by the notice of motion. 

	



Frequently Asked Questions 45

Q23. 	 How can we have a relaxed, interactive 
“think tank” session with maximum free-
dom to explore new, problem-solving 
ideas in an orderly way? 

A23. 	 Use the informal discussion rule (see page 
24) to free the meeting from formality. Then 
appoint the chair or a member to act 	as a 
neutral facilitator to be sure that every idea 
presented is received with complete 
absence of pre-judgment on its merit so that 
no one is reluctant to mention a “far-out” 
idea. You could also appoint the secretary 
or a member as a recorder to list the ideas 
on a board or chart so that none are lost. 

	 Large meetings sometimes break into small-
er groups, each with its own facilitator and 
recorder. When the session is finished, the 
groups come together and hear reports from 
the facilitators. Ideas from these sessions 
may lead to motions. 
 

		



Democratic Rules of Order46

Q24. 	 Can you give an example of an accept-
able and an unacceptable amendment?

A24. 	 Consider the motion “I move that we go to 	
	Sam’s restaurant next time.”

	 Amendment #1. “I move that we amend this 
motion by replacing the word ‘Sam’s’ with 
‘The Golden Pagoda.’ ” This is acceptable, 
because it does not negate the motion or 
change the topic.

	 Amendment #2. “I move that we amend this 
motion by adding the word ‘not’ in front of 
the word ‘go.’ ” This is not acceptable, 
because it negates the original motion (see 
page 20). The same result could be 
achieved more simply by defeating the origi-
nal motion.

Q25. 	 What is a vote by roll call?

A25. 	 The secretary calls the name of each mem-
ber, who then votes audibly. Each member’s 
vote is recorded on a list. 

	



Frequently Asked Questions 47

Q26. 	 What is a resolution?

A26. 	 A resolution is a formal expression of the 
meeting’s opinion on some topic, or a 
resolve to take some action worded in a 	
special way. It usually consists of a pream-
ble containing one or more premises fol-
lowed by a conclusion. For example: “I 
move that we adopt the following resolution: 
WHEREAS [followed by one or more prem-
ises] THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT 	
[followed by a resolve].” Of course, the  
members can change any part with the 	
mover’s privilege or amendments before  
voting on the whole motion. 

Q27. 	 What is an example of an opinion poll 	
(straw vote)? 

A27. 	 While considering the purchase of a new 	
computer, a member wanted to know how 	
many members would make use of it and 	
	asked the chair to find out. The chair said 
“If there are no objections, we will have a 
show of hands on this question” (pause), 
“How many would use this computer if we 
buy it?” 	Then he announced the result. If a 
member had objected to this poll, the chair 
would have asked “All willing for this meet-
ing to conduct this poll, please say ‘yes’ 
”(pause), “All opposed, please say ‘no.’ ” 
The chair would then have conducted the 
poll or not as the meeting decided (see 
page 19).



Democratic Rules of Order48

Q28. 	 Can you give an example of how a higher 
law would modify a rule of order?

A28. 	 The rule on equal rights (see page 15) gives 	
each member one vote. However, in some 	
jurisdictions, laws governing meetings of  
condominium owners give each member 
one vote for each condominium unit owned 
by that member. A member owning five units 
in the condominium complex has five votes. 	
Similarly in a corporation’s shareholders’ 	
meeting, votes are usually proportional to 	
the number of voting shares owned.

	 Another example would be the rule on a tie 	
vote (see page 24). In some jurisdictions, 	
laws governing meetings of condominium 	
owners give the chair of the meeting a tie-	
breaking vote in addition to the chair’s origi-
nal vote.

Q29. 	 Our board spent $7,000 on repairs to an 
elevator, claiming this was an emergen-
cy, when their spending limit was $2,000. 	
Were they in order? 

A29.	 Yes. However, at the next regular or special 	
meeting the members must ratify this 	
expenditure (see page 27). Usually this 	
motion is passed. If the motion to ratify the 	
expenditure is not passed, then the mem-
bers have lost confidence in that board and 
an election must be called to have them 	
replaced.



Frequently Asked Questions 49

Q30.	 Will these rules work in conventions,  
conferences, and legislative assemblies?

A30.	 Yes, they will work well in conjunction with  
the specific proceedures and rules dealing  
with agendas, delegates, speaking orders 
and limits, voting methods, and the many 
details necessary for the smooth operation 
of such events.

	 It is easy to modify these rules of order with 	
a standing rule or bylaw to make them  
conform to special needs. 

Q31.	 What can a formal president do if she 
has a motion that she wants to present 
to the meeting? 

A31.	 She can arrange for another member to  
present the motion if she is willing to stay  
uninvolved. Otherwise she can ask the vice  
president, secretary or another member to  
chair the meeting throughout this discussion  
and voting while she participates from the  
floor as a regular member (see page 16).



Example of a Meeting 
Governed by These Rules

This script of an imaginary meeting contains exam-
ples of how the rules work in awkward situations. If 
you first read the rules and the questions and 
answers until you see that they are mostly common 
sense, this script will be more useful.

	
	 C:	 Chair 

	 M:	 Members                         

	 C:	 Welcome! Let’s open our meeting. Are  
		  there any changes to the agenda? M1?   

	 M1: 	I move that consideration of a fish 	
		  pond be deleted from the agenda.          

	 M2:	 I second the motion.

	 C:	 It has been moved and seconded that 
		  consideration of a fish pond be  
		  deleted from the agenda.
			   [Discussion]

	

Democratic Rules of Order50

17

Page reference



	 C: 	Are you ready to vote now?
			   [Members call out “Question”]            

	 C: 	Since we are ready to vote will the  
		  secretary please read the motion.
			   [Secretary reads the motion]

	 C: 	All in favor of deleting the fish pond 	
		  from the agenda, please raise a 	
		  hand. … All opposed, please raise a 	
		  hand. … Thank you. The vote is tied. 	
		  There are forty affirmative votes and  	
		  forty negative votes, so the motion did  	
		  not pass and the agenda remains 	
		  unchanged. The minutes of our last 	
		  meeting have been circulated. Are there  
		  any changes or omissions? Yes, M3?

	 M3: 	The meeting started at 7:30, not  
		  8:00 p.m.   

	 C: 	Thank you M3. If there are no  
		  objections (pause), will the secretary  
		  please make that correction now. Are  
		  there any further corrections?… All in  
		  favor of adopting the minutes as  
		  corrected, please raise a hand. … All  
		  opposed, please raise a hand. … Thank  
		  you. The minutes have been adopted as  
		  corrected, and the secretary and I will  
		  sign them now. 

	

Sample Meeting 51

22

22

24

18

25



	 C:	 The next item on the agenda is a 	
		  report from the executive board, to  	
		  be read by M4.  
			   [M4 reads the report]

	 M4:	 I move that this report be adopted  
		  as read.

	 M5:	 I second the motion.

	 C:	 It has been moved and seconded that 	
		  the report be adopted as read. M6?

	 M6:	 I don’t think we should be bound by 	
		  this 	report’s recommendation that we 	
		  change our management company.  
		  I suggest that M4 replace the word 	
		  “adopted” with the word “received.” 

	 C:	 M4, are you willing to make that 	
		  change?

	 M4:	 No. I do not wish to make that 	
		  change. 

	 C:	 Yes, M6?      

	 M6:	 I move that we amend this motion by 	
		  replacing the word “adopted” with the 	
		  word “received.”  

	 M7:	 I second the motion.

	

Democratic Rules of Order52

19

26

20



	 C:	 It has been moved and seconded that 	
		  we amend this motion by replacing 	
		  the 	word “adopted” with the word 	
		  “received,” to prevent the members 	
		  from being bound by the report’s  
		  recommendations. 
			   [Discussion]
			   [Members call out “Question”]

	 C:	 If there are no objections, we will vote 	
		  now. All in favor of the amendment 	
		  changing the word “adopted” to the 	
		  word “received,” please raise a 	
		  hand. … All opposed, please raise a 	
		  hand. … Thank you. The amendment 	
		  has 	been lost and now we must  
		  consider the original, unchanged, 	
		  motion. Is there any further discussion? 	
		  Since there is none, let’s vote. All in 	
		  favor of adopting the report as read, 	
		  please raise a hand. … All opposed, 	
		  please raise a hand. … Thank you. The 	
		  motion to adopt has been passed. 

	 M8:	 Ms Chair. Point of order.    

	 C:	 Yes, M8?

	 M8:	 That vote was so close. I request we 
		  vote again by ballot. 

	 C:	 I am satisfied the vote was correct. 	
		  M8?

	

Sample Meeting 53

29



	 M8:	 Well, I am not satisfied, and I move that  
		  we vote again by ballot!  

	 M9:	 I second the motion.

	 C:	 All in favor of voting again by ballot, 	
		  please stand and remain standing until I 	
		  say “thank you.” Will the secretary 	
		  please help me count?… Thank you. All 	
		  opposed, please stand. Secretary, please 	
		  help count again. … Thank you. The 	
		  motion to vote again by ballot has been 	
		  lost, thirty-seven affirmative and forty- 
		  three negative. So the original motion to  
		  adopt M4’s report with its recommenda- 
		  tions remains passed. The next item on  
		  the agenda is the fish pond. M10?

	M10:	 I move that we informally discuss the 	
		  idea of a new fish pond for a few  
		  minutes now. 	

	M11:	 I second the motion.

	 C:	 All in favor of informally discussing the 	
		  fish pond now please raise a hand. … All 	
		  opposed please raise a hand. … Thank 	
		  you. The motion has been passed, so we 	
		  will now discuss this topic together 	
		  informally. 
			   [Informal discussion] 

	M12:	 Since we are not ready to make a 	
		  motion on this topic yet, I move that we 	
		  continue with the agenda now.

Democratic Rules of Order54

24

23



	M13:	 I second the motion.     

	 C:	 All in favor of continuing with the  
		  agenda now, please raise a hand… All 	
		  opposed, please raise a hand… Thank 	
		  you. The motion has been passed. The 	
		  next item arising from the minutes is 	
		  the notice of motion made at our last 	
		  meeting about painting our building. 	
		  M14? 

	M14:	 Because I believe this motion should 	
		  have strong support from a large  
		  majority of members, it contains a  
		  special requirement. I move that we have 	
		  all the exterior wood of our building 	
		  painted at a cost not to exceed $5,000 	
		  and that this motion require a 75  
		  percent affirmative vote to pass. 

	M15:	 I second the motion. 

	 C:	 Since members have been notified, this 	
		  motion complies with our bylaws and is 	
		  in order. Would the secretary please 	
		  read it.
			   [Secretary reads the motion]

	 C:	 M14, do you wish to speak to your 	
		  motion?
			   [M14 speaks to the motion]
			   [Discussion]

	M14:	 After hearing the discussion I wish to 	
		  reword my motion to read: that we have 	
		  the exterior window frames of our 	

Sample Meeting 55

24

19



		  building painted at a cost not to exceed 	
		  $4,000, and that this motion require a 	
		  75 percent affirmative vote to pass.

	M16:	 I second the motion.     

	M17:	 I object to this change in the motion.

	M18:	 I also object to this change in the 	
		  motion.  

	 C:	 Since there have been two objections, 	
		  this motion cannot be changed with the 	
		  mover’s privilege, and the original 	
		  motion is still the motion on the floor. 	
		  M14?

	M14:	 I move that we amend the motion by 	
		  replacing the words “all the wood on the 	
		  exterior of our building” with “the  
		  exterior window frames” and the price 	
		  of “$5,000” with “$4,000.” 

	M19:	 I second the amendment. 

	 C:	 The amendment is in order. Would the 	
		  secretary please read the amendment to 	
		  be sure we have it written correctly? 
			   [Secretary reads the amendment]

	 C:	 The mover of the amendment may 	
		  speak first. 
			   [Discussion]
			   [Members call out “Question”] 

	  
	

Democratic Rules of Order56

20

19



	 C:	 Hearing no objection, let’s vote now. 	
		  Will the secretary please read the 	
		  amendment? 
			   [Secretary reads the amendment] 

	 C:	 All in favor of the amendment, please 	
		  raise a hand. … All opposed, please raise 	
		  a hand. … Thank you. A majority are in 	
		  favor and the amendment has been 	
		  passed. The newly amended motion is 	
		  now the motion on the floor. Would the 	
		  secretary please read this new motion?      
			   [Secretary reads the motion]
			   [Discussion]

	 C:	 Is there any further discussion? Will the 	
		  secretary please read the new motion 
		  again before we vote on it? 
			   [Secretary reads the motion]

	 C:	 Does everyone understand what we are 	
		  voting on?… To make counting easy we 	
		  will have a standing vote. All in favor of 	
		  the motion, please stand. … All 	
		  opposed, please stand. … Thank you. 	
		  There were forty-eight affirmative votes  
		  and thirty-two negative votes, which  
		  means 60 percent are affirmative. The  
		  motion required 75 percent to pass. It  
		  has been lost. M20? 

	M20:	 I move that we reconsider this motion. 

	M21:	 I second the motion.     

Sample Meeting 57

23

25



	 C:	 All in favor of reconsidering the motion,  
		  please raise a hand. … All opposed,	
		  please raise a hand. … A majority is in 
		  favor, and the motion to reconsider has  
		  been passed. M22?

	M22:	 With a slight modification, I think this 	
		  idea might gain approval. I move that 	
		  we have the exterior window frames and 	
		  doors of the building painted at a cost 	
		  not to exceed $4,500 and that this 	
		  motion require a 75 percent affirmative 	
		  vote to pass.

	M23:	 I second the motion.

	 C:	 Would the secretary please read the 	
		  motion.	
			   [Secretary reads the motion]
			   [Discussion] 

	 C:	 M24?

	M24:	 Ms Chair, I move we vote now. 

	M25:	 I second the motion.    

	 C:	 As soon as M26, who was waiting to 	
		  speak, has had his turn, I will accept 	
		  your motion.

	M26:	 Thank you. …

	 C:	 It has been moved and seconded that 	
		  we vote now.

Democratic Rules of Order58

22



M28:		 Ms Chair, point of order. Several more 	
		  of us would like to speak to this 	
		  motion.

	 C:	 Both sides of the question have been 	
		  fairly presented during the past twent-	
		  ty minutes. Over eighty members are  
		  present. We will let the members 	
		  decide. All in favor of voting now, 	
		  please raise a hand. … All opposed, 	
		  please raise a hand. … Thank you. The 	
		  motion is carried and we will vote 	
		  now. Secretary, please read the motion 	
		  once again.
			   [Secretary reads the motion]

	 C:	 Thank you. We will have a standing 	
		  vote. All in favor, please stand. … 	
		  Thank you. All opposed, please 	
		  stand. … Thank you. There were sixty 	
		  affirmative votes and twenty negative 	
		  votes. The number of affirmative 	
		  votes was 75 percent of the total	
		  votes and so the motion has been 
		  passed. The executive board can now  
		  have this work done. Next on our  
		  agenda is new business. M29?

	M29:	 I move that we reconsider this last 	
		  motion.

	M30:	 I second the motion.

	

Sample Meeting 59

25

22



	 C:	 All in favor of reconsidering this last 	
		  motion, please raise a hand. … All 	
		  opposed, please raise a hand. … The 	
		  motion to reconsider has been lost.

	M30:	 I move that we reconsider this last 	
		  motion.

	M29:	 I second the motion.

	 C:	 This motion is out of order as we 	
		  have already made a decision on it. 	
		  M30?

	M30:	 Ms Chair. It is not out of order, as 	
		  our rules of order state on page 25 	
		  that “A decision can be reconsidered 	
		  as often as the members are willing.”

	 C:	 The members have just decided that 	
		  they are not willing to reconsider 	
		  this motion, and so we will now  
		  proceed with new business. M31?

	M31:	 My condominium is next to the 	
		  games room, and players are  
		  frequently noisy. I move that this 	
		  room be closed daily at 9:00 p.m.

	 C:	 Is there a seconder for the motion?  
		  The motion fails for lack of a  
		  seconder. M32? 

	M32:	 I move that we post a sign in the 	
		  games room asking players to be 	
		  quiet after 9:00 p.m. 

Democratic Rules of Order60

18



	M33:	 I second the motion.

	 C:	 It has been moved and seconded 
		  that 	we post a sign in the games room 	
		  requesting players to be quiet after 	
		  9:00 p.m. Is there any discussion? 

	M34:	 The motion should put a limit on  
		  the cost.

	 C:	 M32? 

	M32:	 Good idea. I would like to change my 	
		  motion to read that the maintenance 	
		  committee be asked to spend up to $45  	
		  for a sign in the games room  
		  requesting players to be quiet after 	
		  9:00 p.m. 

	M33:	 I second the new motion.

	M35:	 I object to this change in M32’s   
		  original motion. 

	 C:	 Since there is only one objection, this 	
		  change is acceptable. Will the  
		  secretary please read the new motion. 
			   [Secretary reads the motion]

	 C:	 M36?   

	M36:	 Because there are other factors to be 	
		  considered, I move that we refer this 	
		  motion to the executive board for their 	
		  consideration and ask them to report 	
		  back to us at our next meeting.   

Sample Meeting 61

21

19



	M37:	 I second the motion.  
			   [Discussion]

	 C:	 Anyone else?… It has been moved and 	
		  seconded that we refer this motion to 	
		  the executive board and ask them to 	
		  report back to us at our next meeting. 	
		  All in favor, please raise a hand. … All 	
		  opposed, please raise a hand. … The 	
		  motion is carried. Is there any further 	
		  new business? M38?

	M38:	 Three meetings ago we decided to  
		  carpet the foyer. Nothing has been 	
		  done. I move that we rescind the 	
		  motion to carpet the foyer! 

	M34:	 I second the motion.

	M39:	 Ms Chair. Point of order.    

	 C:	 Go ahead, M39.

	M39:	 The contract has been given to a firm. 	
		  By our rules of order we cannot 	
		  rescind that motion.

	 C:	 I believe you are right, M39. We  
		  cannot rescind a motion if doing so 	
		  would create a breach of contract. 	
		  M38?      

	M38:	 The color is wrong! The price is too 	
		  high! We are not breaking a contract! 	
		  It hasn’t been signed yet! I insist that 	
		  we— 
	M39: 	I agree with— 

Democratic Rules of Order62

24



	 C:	 Hold on a minute, M39! Please wait 	
		  until you have been acknowledged 	
		  before speaking. 

	M38:	 Ms Chair. Point of order. 

	 C:	 Yes, M38.

	M38:	 I believe this motion is in order and 	
		  request a vote on this point of order. 

	 C:	 Thank you, M38. Please explain your 	
		  reasoning. Then I will explain my  
		  reasoning, and then we will vote.
			   [M38 explains] 
			   [C responds] 

	 C:	 Now the members will decide. All 	
		  who believe that this motion to 	
		  rescind is out of order, please raise a 	
		  hand. … All opposed, please raise a 	
		  hand. … Thank you. The motion has 	
		  been carried. The motion to rescind 	
		  has been considered out of order, and 	
		  we will now proceed to the next item 	
		  of business.
			   [More business is discussed ] 

	 C:	 Our standing rules require us to 	
		  adjourn by 10:00 p.m. We have only 	
		  ten minutes left. M40? 

	M40:	 I move that we change that standing 	
		  rule to read: “that we adjourn at 	
		  10:00 p.m. or at a later time if the 	
		  members attending so wish.” 

	

Sample Meeting 63

27

16

29



Democratic Rules of Order64

M41:	I second the motion.

	 C:	 This motion, if passed, will not  
		  affect tonight’s closing time as we  
		  are governed by our existing  
		  standing rule. The motion before us  
		  is that we change our standing rule  
		  to read that “we adjourn at 10:00  
		  p.m. or at a later time if the  
		  members attending so wish.” 
			   [Short discussion] 
			   [Members call out “Question”]

	 C:	 Secretary, please read the motion.
			   [Secretary reads the motion]

	 C:	 If there is no objection, we will vote 	
		  now. All in favor, please raise a 	
		  hand. … All opposed, please raise a 	
		  hand. … The motion has been  
		  carried and will allow members to 	
		  extend the time of adjournment at 	
		  future meetings. It is now 10:00 	
		  p.m. and I declare this meeting  
		  adjourned!

13



65



Democratic Rules of Order66

Yes

Yes

No

No

Discuss
Rewording

Only
 Vote on

Rewording
Vote

on Motion as
Amended

Discuss
Motion as
Amended

Seconded

Little or No
Discussion

Vote to
Postpone or

Refer
Seconded

Discuss
Motion

Seconded

Next
Item
on

Agenda

Vote on
Motion

To
Decide
Later

To
Modify
Motion

Amendment
Motion

Make Motion

Postpone or
Refer Motion

Flow Chart Using

GOOD ORDER
• Stay on topic
• One speaker at a time, acknowledged by chair
• No interrupting

Democratic
Rules of Order



Flow Chart 67

Yes

Yes

No

No

Discuss
Rewording

Only
 Vote on

Rewording
Vote

on Motion as
Amended

Discuss
Motion as
Amended

Seconded

Little or No
Discussion

Vote to
Postpone or

Refer
Seconded

Discuss
Motion

Seconded

Next
Item
on

Agenda

Vote on
Motion

To
Decide
Later

To
Modify
Motion

Amendment
Motion

Make Motion

Postpone or
Refer Motion

POINT OF ORDER
• Member explains how a law or good order is 

being breached
• Chair rules on point of order
• Vote if necessary

Printable version of Flow Chart available for download here:
http://www.coolheadspublishing.com/download/flowchart.pdf

http://www.coolheadspublishing.com/download/flowchart.pdf


Democratic Rules of Order68

Summary of the Rules
Fairness (equal rights of members) and good order 
are the underlying principles (page 8). 

The final authority is the majority of voting mem-
bers, provided a quorum is present, subject always 
to any applicable higher law (a law of the land, a 
constitution, a bylaw, or an existing standing rule) 
(page 15).

In formal meetings, the chair guides impartially 
without taking part in discussion. In informal meet-
ings, the chair participates as an equal member 
(page 16).

A motion should be worded affirmatively and must 
not conflict with any higher law. Each motion 
requires a seconder (page 18).

The mover’s privilege allows the mover to reword 
or withdraw the motion provided there is a seconder 
and not more than one member objects (page 19).

Amendments can delete, substitute, or add words 
to a motion on the floor but must not negate it or 
change its topic. An amendment cannot be amend-
ed (page 20). 

Postpone, refer: A motion can be postponed to an 
indefinite or a specific future occasion or referred to 
a committee for further study (page 21).



Voting: Common voting methods include voting by 
ballot, standing, show of hands, show of voting 
cards, and voice. For a motion to pass, a quorum 
must be present and more than half the votes cast 
must be affirmative (pages 21-24).

Informal discussion: A motion to informally dis-
cuss some topic, if passed, allows members to 
consider an idea without the formality of a motion 
(page 24). 

Rescind, reconsider: A previous decision can be 
rescinded or reconsidered by the members at any 
appropriate time (pages 24 and 25).

Ratify a previous decision: A decision exceeding 
the authority of a member, committee or meeting 
can be ratified at a later meeting (page 27).

Good order: Members should discuss only one 
motion at a time. A member must not take more 
than a fair share of floor time nor interrupt another 
member except as allowed with a point of order 
(pages 28-30).

Point of order: A member who believes that a law 
or the meeting’s good order is being breached may 
rise immediately and say “point of order.” The chair 
should allow the member to explain and, if neces-
sary, should call for a vote for a decision (page 29).

Summary 69

Printable version of Summary available for download here:
http://www.coolheadspublishing.com/download/summary.pdf

http://www.coolheadspublishing.com/download/summary.pdf


Democratic Rules of Order70

Index

absent members . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            23, 42

addressing the chair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            16

ad hoc committee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              32

adjournment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   27

adopting rules of order  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          11

agenda  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

amendments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            20, 42, 46

bylaws . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                         12

chair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  15, 16, 36-38

committees  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  32-34

condominiums  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 48

conferences, conventions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 
confrontational members . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    30, 37

consensus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                9, 18, 32 
constitution  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    12

democratic ideals  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                9

differing opinions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               30

disturbances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   30

election procedures  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            14

electronic meetings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11

equal rights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    15

ethics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                          23

executive board . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                13

filibustering  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    30

final authority  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  15

formality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  9, 16, 32

government control . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             12

higher laws  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 10, 48



informal discussion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          24, 45

interactive think tank  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           45

intermission . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    43

larger majority vote . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             24

minority rights  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 10

minutes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  25, 39-40 

motions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               18-19, 41-48

mover’s privilege . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            19, 41

mutual respect . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 28

new chair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                      31

notice of motion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             19, 44

officers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                        14

opinion poll (straw vote) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     19, 47

parliamentarian  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 11

point of order  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           15, 16, 29

postpone  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   21, 43

quorum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     17, 42

ratify a former decision . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      27, 48

reconsider  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     25

refer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                           21

referee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                          11

reports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                         26

rescind  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                        24

resolutions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  18, 47

rights, individual and majority . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 8, 29

roll call . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                         46

rules of order  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                8, 13

secretary  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                25, 39-40

special meetings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               19

standing rules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               13, 42

tie vote  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                     24, 42

voting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                   21-24, 46

Index 71



Democratic Rules of Order72

The Authors
Fred and Peg Francis have had decades of experi-
ence with meetings in school, college, business, 
church and community organizations as members 
and as officers. After attending university together, 
Peg taught elementary school. Fred taught mathe-
matics in high schools and college. They have also 
designed several commercial products including 
clean-burning wood stoves, rodent-proof compos-
ters and children's building sets. They live in 
Victoria, Canada, and have four wonderful children 
and six equally wonderful grandchildren.

This book has been a very satisfying project for 
Fred and Peg, who see the urgent need for more 
justice and stronger democracies in our world. For 
a democracy to work successfully the populace 
itself must understand and want to obey the demo-
cratic principles. Citizens need practice in making 
the individual rights of each member and the rights 
of the majority work together. People using this 
book are practicing and learning these laws, and 
helping the world at the grass-roots level. 

"May this book help you and your organization to 
have productive and distinctly democratic meetings!"

Fred and Peg Francis
Victoria, British Columbia
Canada



Need more books?
Democratic Rules of Order may be ordered 
through the online store at 

www.CoolHeadsPublishing.com 

or by contacting the publisher at 

Toll free: 1-888-637-8228
Email: books@CoolHeadsPublishing.com

Ask about multiple book discounts. 

Customized orders! 
To order books customized for your organization, 
including your standing rules, logos, pledges, etc, 
contact the publisher. Minimum order is 500 books.  

 
PO Box 197
Merville, BC V0R 2M0
Canada
www.CoolHeadsPublishing.com 

73

http://www.coolheadspublishing.com
mailto:books%40coolheadspublishing.com?subject=
http://www.coolheadspublishing.com


Democratic
Rules of
Order

These rules of order

Easy-to-use rules 
for meetings 
of any size

Fred Francis
Peg Francis

$8.95

• are a complete set of laws for governing  
 meetings 
• are written in plain language, free of 
 complex protocol and jargon, to enable 
 people to participate in meetings 
 equally and efficiently 

• can be adopted as the official rules of 
 order for meetings of any size.

This book includes an example of a 
meeting governed by these 
rules of order.

D
em

ocratic R
ules of O

rder
F

rancis

“A Canadian best seller since 1996”

9
EDITION

th


